Provided, however, that consumer information need not be disposed of, 

and may be disclosed, to the extent requested by a government agency or 

required by a law, regulation, or court order. 

MONETARY RELIEF 

IV. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that  

A. Judgment in the amount of TEN MILLION, EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-

TWO THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS 

($10,852,396) is entered in favor of the FTC against Defendants as 

equitable monetary relief, with post-judgment interest at the legal rate.  

Defendants are ordered to pay to the FTC $10,852,396.  Such payment 

must be made within fifteen (15) business days of entry of this Order by

[...]

Section IV is enforceable against any asset owned jointly by, on behalf of, 

for the benefit of, or in trust by or for, any Defendant, whether held as 

tenants in common, joint tenants with or without the right of survivorship, 

tenants by the entirety, and/or community property. 

B. Judgment in the amount of NINETY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($92,000) is entered in favor of the FTC against Relief Defendant as 

equitable monetary relief, with post-judgment interest at the legal rate.  

Relief Defendant is ordered to pay to the FTC $92,000.  Such payment 

must be made within fifteen (15) business days of entry of this Order by